June 12, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 36

Ordinance No. 636-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE LOCATED AT 2729 BANCROFT STREET PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle located at 2729 Bancroft Street, Charlotte, North Carolina in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner(s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on May 11, 1967; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal of said abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 2729 Bancroft Street, Charlotte, North Carolin, in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of June, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 36.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

June 12, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 37

Ordinance No. 637-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 498-X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND UNAPPROPRIATED ACCOUNT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Section 1. That \$575.00 of the revenue in the General Fund unappropriated account is hereby transferred and added to the appropriation made in the 1966-67 Budget Ordinance for General Fund - Police, said amount then to be used for the City's participation in the P.A.C.E program for temporary employment.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of June, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 37.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

June 12, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 38

- 1997 - ⁻

Ordinance No. 638

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 5, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 5-3(c)(2) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, KNOWN AS THE DWELLING CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. Chapter 5, Article I, Section 5-3(c)(2) of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by removing the period at the end thereof and adding the following:

"and the following inserted in lieu thereof: "all lumber

members two inches and less in thickness shall contain

not more than 19% moisture at the time of permanent

incorporation in the building or structure."

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its

adoption.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of June, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 38.

· -

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk